CH \$40.00 38476

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM323274

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Silicon Valley Bank		11/13/2014	Bank:

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Imergy Power Systems, Inc. (formerly known as Deeya Energy, Inc.)
Street Address:	48611 Warm Springs Blvd.
City:	Fremont
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA
Postal Code:	94539
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: CALIFORNIA

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	3847619	DEEYA ENERGY

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 6504936811

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 650-461-6125
Email: qlu@wsgr.com
Correspondent Name: WSGR, c/o Qui Lu
Address Line 1: 650 Page Mill Road

Address Line 2: FH2-1 P12

Address Line 4: Palo Alto, CALIFORNIA 94304

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	46151.000
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Qui Lu
SIGNATURE:	/s/ Qui Lu
DATE SIGNED:	11/14/2014

Total Attachments: 4

source=SKMBT_C45214111315180#page1.tif source=SKMBT_C45214111315180#page2.tif source=SKMBT_C45214111315180#page3.tif source=SKMBT_C45214111315180#page4.tif

> TRADEMARK REEL: 005401 FRAME: 0301

900307232

TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY SECURITY AGREEMENT

This Termination and Release of Intellectual Property Security Agreement (this "<u>Termination</u>") is executed by Silicon Valley Bank ("<u>Bank</u>"), in favor of Imergy Power Systems, Inc. (formerly known as Deeya Energy, Inc.), a California corporation (the "<u>Grantor</u>").

RECITALS

- A. WHEREAS, reference is hereby made to the Intellectual Property Security Agreement, dated as of July 18, 2013 (as amended, modified, renewed or extended from time to time, the "Security Agreement"), between Grantor and Bank, pursuant to which the Grantor confirmed and acknowledged that Grantor granted to Bank a security interest in the intellectual property listed on Schedule A (collectively, the "IP Collateral") pursuant to that certain Loan and Security Agreement, dated as of July 18, 2013, between Grantor and Bank;
- B. WHEREAS, the Security Agreement was filed with the Trademark Division of the United States Patent and Trademark Office on July 19, 2013, at Reel No. 5079 at Frame No. 0130, to evidence the security interest granted under the Security Agreement;
- C. WHEREAS, the Security Agreement was filed with the Patent Division of the United States Patent and Trademark Office on July 19, 2013, at Reel No. 030871 at Frame No. 0539, to evidence the security interest granted under the Security Agreement;
- D. WHEREAS, Bank has terminated and released its security interest in all of Grantor's IP Collateral.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Bank hereby terminates and releases its security interest in the IP Collateral, and all proceeds of the foregoing.

[Signature page to follow]

7146139_2

TRADEMARK
REEL: 005401 FRAME: 0302

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Bank has executed and delivered this Termination as of November 2014.

Silicon Valley Bank

y: LAAA Moses

Name:

Title: VICE PRESIDENT

SCHEDULE A

<u>Trademarks:</u>

TRADEMARK APPLICATIONS AND REGISTRATIONS

Trademark	Serial	Registration	Filing
	No.	No.	Date
DEEYA ENERGY	77/931,685	3,847,619	02/09/2010

Patents:

PATENT APPLICATIONS AND PATENTS ISSUANCES

Title	Application No.	Patent No.	Filing Date
Apparatus and methods of determination of state of charge in a redox flow batter	11/674,101	7,855,005	02/12/2007
Thermal control of a flow cell battery	12/577,127	7,919,204	10/09/2009
Redox flow cell	12/217,059	7,927,731	07/01/2008
Level sensor for conductive liquids	12/577,147	8,230,736	10/09/2009
Flexible multi-walled tubing assembly	12/577,124	8,231,993	10/09/2009
Magnetic current collector	12/576,235	8,236,463	10/08/2009
Method and apparatus for determining state of charge of a battery using an open-circuit voltage	12/576,242	8,264,202	10/09/2009
Electrolyte compositions	12/790,601	8,338,008	05/28/2010
Optical leak detection sensor	12/790,749	8,349,477	05/28/2010
Preparation of flow cell battery electrolytes from raw materials	12/790,595	8,394,529	05/28/2010
Optical leak detection sensor	13/735,835	8,535,821	01/07/2013
Quenching system	13/006,151	8,541,121	01/13/2011
Methods of producing hydrochloric acid from hydrogen gas and chlorine gas	12/790,613	8,551,229	05/28/2010
Method and modular system for charging a battery	12/074,110	8,587,150	02/28/2008
Control system for a flow cell battery	12/790,793	8,587,255	05/28/2010

TRADEMARK REEL: 005401 FRAME: 0304

Title	Application No.	Patent No.	Filing Date
Bi-directional buck-boost circuit	12/790,783	8,723,489	05/28/2010
Methods for the preparation and purification of electrolytes for redox flow batteries	12/631,749	8,852,777	12/04/2009
Methods for bonding porous flexible membranes using solvent	12/577,131	-	10/09/2009
Common module stack component design	12/577,134	~	10/09/2009
Methods for the preparation of electrolytes for chromium-iron redox flow batteries	12/721,411	2	03/10/2010
Redox flow cell rebalancing	12/790,573	8,877,365	05/28/2010
System dongle	12/855,059	~	08/12/2010
Communications system	13/084,381	=	04/11/2011
Flow cell stack	13/350,424	-	01/13/2012
Flow battery start-up and recovery management	13/350,688	~	01/13/2012
Vanadium flow cell	13/842,446	~	03/15/2013
Electrochemical balance in a vanadium flow battery	13/843,085	~	03/15/2013
Hydrogen chlorine level detector	12/790,794	-	05/28/2010
Field response system	13/350,628	-	01/13/2012
System and method utilizing fiber lasers for titanium welding using an argon cover gas	13/851,230	-	03/27/2013

Copyrights:

RECORDED: 11/14/2014

None,

TRADEMARK REEL: 005401 FRAME: 0305